

No. 17-494

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC., and
NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY,
FREEDOMWORKS, FREEDOM PARTNERS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INNOVATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Case Implicates Core Constitutional Concerns About The Power Of States To Regulate Beyond Their Own Borders.....	6
A. Constitutional Constraints on States’ Power to Regulate Extraterritorially Are Vital Safeguards of Liberty.....	6
B. The Constitution Imposes Several Mutually Reinforcing Limits on States’ Power to Regulate Extraterritorially	11
C. The Power of States to Regulate Nonresidents Is Squarely at Issue Here ...	14
II. The Court Should Preserve Both Commerce Clause And Due Process Limits On States’ Power To Regulate Beyond Their Borders	18
A. The Physical Presence Rule of <i>Bellas Hess</i> and <i>Quill</i> Should Be Preserved.....	18
B. If the Court Is to Reconsider the <i>Bellas Hess</i> Rule, It Should Also Reconsider Whether Other Constitutional Constraints Compel the Same Result	25
C. At a Minimum, the Court Should Reaffirm the Critical Due Process Constraints on States’ Power to Regulate Beyond Their Borders	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ALS Scan, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dig. Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	3, 8, 12, 13
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Balt.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Brentwood Acad.</i> <i>v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	30
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc.</i> <i>v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	27

<i>Dep't of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	10, 13
<i>Evans v. Norton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>Griffith v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 728 S.E.2d 74 (W. Va. 2012).....	19
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	30
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	13, 17, 27
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	26
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	29
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 20
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> <i>v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	26

<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	1, 6, 14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4, 9
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	23
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12
<i>Portland 76 Auto/Truck Plaza, Inc.</i> <i>v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 153 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	26
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8

<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	30, 31
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	12
<i>Trintec Indus., Inc.</i> <i>v. Pedre Promotional Prods., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	26
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1868).....	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	28
U.S. Const. art. I.....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV	11
Other Authorities	
Joe Bailey et al., <i>The Long Tail Is Longer Than You Think: The Surprisingly Large Extent of Online Sales by Small Volume Sellers</i> (May 12, 2008) (unpublished working paper) (on file with the University of Maryland).....	32
Joseph Bishop-Henchman, <i>Why the Quill Physical Presence Rule Shouldn’t Go the Way of Personal Jurisdiction</i> (Nov. 5, 2007), https://bit.ly/2GFZO6C	19

Ike Brannon et al., <i>Internet Sales Taxes and the Discriminatory Burden on Remote Retailers—An Economic Analysis</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2GvnwTP	21
2 Debates on the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot ed. 1876).....	9
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	3, 9
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008)	8
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	9
Holger P. Hestermeyer, <i>Personal Jurisdiction for Internet Torts: Towards an International Solution?</i> , 26 Nw. J. Int'l L. & Bus. 267 (2006).....	16
Hayes R. Holderness, <i>Questioning Quill</i> , 37 Va. Tax Rev. 313, 341 (2018).....	19
H.R. 5660, 111th Cong. (2010)	24
Lewis B. Kaden, <i>Politics, Money, and State Sovereignty: The Judicial Role</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 847 (1979)	9
Steven Malanga, <i>The State Tax Grab</i> , City Journal (Winter 2014), https://bit.ly/2H7IPYG	17
Tony Mauro, <i>How Supreme Court's Internet Tax Case Was Built 'From the Ground Up'</i> , Nat'l L. J. (Mar. 16, 2018), https://bit.ly/2q1Af67	33
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	11

S. 1736, 108th Cong. (2003)	24
S. 1832, 112th Cong. (2011)	24
Elizabeth Shell, <i>California Humane Chicken Law Ruffles Feathers in Other States</i> , PBS News Hour (Mar. 7, 2014, 6:29 PM), http://to.pbs.org/2FI2rnV	17
U.S. Census Bureau, CB18-21, <i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 4th Quarter 2017</i> (Feb. 16, 2018), http://bit.ly/1bYLLrv	21
